24 LC 112 1818

House Resolution 888

By: Representatives Marin of the 96th, Mughal of the 105th, Tran of the 80th, Draper of the 90th, and Au of the 50th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending The Vietnamese Women's Association of Georgia; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, founded in 2007, The Vietnamese Women's Association of Georgia is a
- 4 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization dedicated to supporting and empowering the Vietnamese
- 5 community in Georgia, particularly women and families; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the organization has long played an important role in this state by bringing
- 7 together women of all ages to live in solidarity, exchange knowledge, and preserve
- 8 Vietnamese heritage; and
- 9 WHEREAS, The Vietnamese Women's Association of Georgia is committed to promoting
- 10 healthy living, encouraging integration for newcomers, and fostering community
- 11 development; and
- 12 WHEREAS, in support of its goals, The Vietnamese Women's Association of Georgia
- 13 provides leadership development programs, financial literacy workshops, and opportunities
- 14 for community engagement in the form of cultural events and festivals; and

24 LC 112 1818

WHEREAS, during the 2023 holiday season, the association organized volunteer programs

- 16 to give out sleeping bags, food, toys, blankets, and more to homeless and in-need individuals
- 17 living in Gwinnett County and other surrounding areas; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 19 extraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend The Vietnamese Women's Association
- 22 of Georgia for its many outstanding contributions on behalf of the Vietnamese community
- and those in-need as well as extend best wishes for continued success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to The
- 26 Vietnamese Women's Association of Georgia.